Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 10, No. 6, December 2021, pp. 3289~3296
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v10i6.3193 3289
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Implementation of double-layer loaded on octagon microstrip
yagi antenna
Kamelia Quzwain1, Alyani Ismail2, Yudiansyah3, Nadia Media Rizka4,
Aisyah Novfitri5, Lia Hafiza6

double-layer above the OMYA.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The author would like to express their heartfelt gratitude to Ministry of Higher Education and
Indonesia Endowment Fund for Education (LPDP) for financing this research.
REFERENCES
[1] S. M. Shah et al., “A Compact dual-band semi-flexible antenna at 2.45 GHz and 5.8 GHz for wearable
applications,” Bulettin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1739-1746, 2021, doi:
10.11591/eei.v10i3.226.
[2] H. Lehpame, “Microwave transmission networks - planning, design and deployment,” New York: McGraw-Hill.
2004.
[3] M. Athavale, “Performance Analysis and Effect of Multiuser Interference for Ultra-Wideband Communications,”
M.S. thesis, Departmen Electrical Engineering, The University of Texas at Arlington, Arlington, Texas, 2008.
[4] A. A. Abdulbari et al., “Design compact microstrip patch antenna with T-Shaped 5G application,” Bulettin of
Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 2072-2078, 2021, doi: 10.11591/eei.v10i4.2935.
[5] K. Carver and J. Mink, “Microstrip antenna technology,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol.
29, no. 1, pp. 2-24, January 1981, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1981.1142523.
[6] R. Garg, P. Bhartia, I. Bahl, and A. Ittipiboon, “Microstrip antenna design handbook,” United State of America:
Arthech House, 2000.
[7] V. F. Fusco, “Foundation of antenna theory and techniques,” London: Person Education Limited, 2005.
[8] O. M. Haraz, A. Elboushi, S. A. Alshebeili and A. Sebak, “Dense Dielectric Patch Array Antenna With Improved
Radiation Characteristics Using EBG Ground Structure and Dielectric Superstrate for Future 5G Cellular
Networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 2, pp. 909-913, 2014, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2014.2352679.
[9] N. Ghassemi and Sh. Mohanna, “Wideband Microstrip Array Antenna using Aperture Coupled Elements,”
Progress in Electromagnetics Research Symposium Proceedings, pp. 1177-1179, 2009.
[10] N. Ramli, M. T. Ali, M. T. Islam, A. L. Yusof and S. Muhamud-Kayat, “Aperture-Coupled Frequency and Patterns
Reconfigurable Microstrip Stacked Array Antenna,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 63, no.
3, pp. 1067-1074, March 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2388781.
[11] N. Bahari, M. F. Jamlos, and M. M. Isa, “Gain Enhancement of Microstrip Patch Antenna using Artificial Magentic
Conductot,” Bulettin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 166-171, 2019, doi:
10.11591/eei.v8i1.1409.
[12] J. Huang and A. C. Densmore, “Microstrip Yagi array antenna for mobile satellite vehicle application,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1024-1030, 1991, doi: 10.1109/8.86924.
[13] G. R. DeJean and M. M. Tentzeris, “A New High-Gain Microstrip Yagi Array Antenna With a High Front-to-Back
(F/B) Ratio for WLAN and Millimeter-Wave Applications,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol.
55, no. 2, pp. 298-304, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2006.889818.
[14] K. Quzwain, A. Ismail, and A. Sali, “Compact High Gain and Wideband Octagon Microstrip Yagi Antenna,”
Electromagnetics, vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 524-533, 2016, doi: 10.1080/02726343.2016.1236060.
[15] O. Kramer, T. Djerafi and K. Wu, “Vertically Multilayer-Stacked Yagi Antenna With Single and Dual
Polarizations,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1022-1030, 2010, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2010.2041155.
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 10, No. 6, December 2021 :  3289 – 3296
3296
[16] P. S. Bhatnagar et al., “Experimental study on stacked triangular microstrip antennas,” Electronics Letters, vol. 22,
no. 16, pp. 864-865, Jul. 1986, doi: 10.1049/el:19860591.
[17] D. Jackson and N. Alexopoulos, “Gain enhancement methods for printed circuit antennas,” IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 976-987, 1985, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1985.1143709.
[18] X. H. Shen, G. A. E. Vandenbosch and A. V. Capelle, “Study of gain enhancement method for microstrip antennas
using moment method,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 43, no. 3, pp. 227-231, March
1995, doi: 10.1109/8.371990.
[19] K. Quzwain, A. Ismail, and A. Sali, “Octagon fractal microstrip Yagi antenna with a combined DNG and DPS layer
structure,” Microwave and Optical Letters, vol. 59, no. 8, pp. 1988-1993, 2017, doi: 10.1002/mop.30666.
[20] J. Joannopoulos, S. G. Johnson, J. N. Winn, and R. D. Meade, “Photonic Crystals: Molding The Flow of Light,”
New York: McGraw-Hill, 1995.
[21] M. Thevenot, C. Cheype, A. Reineix and B. Jecko, “Directive photonic-bandgap antennas,” IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 47, no. 11, pp. 2115-2122, 1999, doi: 10.1109/22.798007.
[22] E. Yablonovitch, “Inhibited spontaneous emission in solid-state physics and electronics,” Physical Review
Letters, vol. 58, no. 20, pp. 2059-2062, 1987.
[23] B. R. Franciscatto, A. C. Souza, C. Defay, T. T. Trang and T. P. Vuong, “High gain microstrip patch antenna array
using multiple superstrate layers for DSRC applications,” IEEE-APS Topical Conference on Antennas and
Propagation in Wireless Communications APWC, 2012, pp. 736-739, doi: 10.1109/APWC.2012.6324937.
[24] H. Yang and N. Alexopoulos, “Gain enhancement methods for printed circuit antennas through multiple
superstrates,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 35, no. 7, pp. 860-863, 1987, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1987.1144186.
[25] Hung-Hsuan Lin, Chun-Yih Wu and Shih-Huang Yeh, “Metamaterial enhanced high gain antenna for WiMAX